

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK, LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 3:09-CV-0298-N

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION: (i) TO INTERVENE; (ii) TO AMEND OR MODIFY CERTAIN PORTIONS OF THIS COURT’S AMENDED RECEIVERSHIP ORDER; (iii) IN SUPPORT OF THE ANTIGUAN RECEIVERS-LIQUIDATORS’ REQUEST TO COORDINATE PROCEEDINGS UNDER CHAPTER 15 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE; AND (iv) IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO APPEAL

MORGENSTERN & BLUE, LLC

885 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 750-6776
Facsimile: (212) 750-3128

LACKEY HERSHMAN, L.L.P.

3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 777
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (214) 560-2201
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203

Attorneys for the Movants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. This Court should amend or modify paragraph 11 of the Receivership Order. 4

A. Stanford’s creditors, including the Movants, are entitled to the benefits and protections of the Congressionally-established bankruptcy regime.4

B. This Court should consider whether to modify or amend the injunction now, before the benefits of transferring the case to bankruptcy court are lost.....8

C. Coordination under Chapter 15 will provide substantial benefits.13

II. The Movants should be granted leave to intervene. 14

A. The Movants meet the test for intervention as of right under Rule 24(a)(2).14

1. The Movants’ application to intervene is timely. 15

2. The Movants clearly have an interest in the property at issue..... 17

3. Disposition of this matter in this Court will impair and impede the Movants’ ability to protect their interests. 17

4. The Movants’ interests are not adequately represented by the existing parties. 18

a. This Court should consider a number of factors in determining whether the Movants’ interests are adequately represented..... 18

b. The Movants’ interests are not adequately represented in this matter. 21

B. Alternatively, the Movants should be permitted to intervene under Rule 24(b).23

III. In the alternative, and in an excess of caution, this Court should extend and/or reopen the time for the Movants to appeal the Receivership Order. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices,
172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 19, 20

Daggett v. Webster, 190 F.R.D. 12 (D. Me. 1999)..... 19

Eberhardt v. Marcu, 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 8

Edwards v. City of Houston, 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) 14, 15, 17, 18

Esbitt v. Dutch-Am. Mercantile Corp., 335 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1964) 9, 10

Gilchrist v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp., 262 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2001) 11, 12

Huron Envtl. Activist League v. EPA, 917 F. Supp. 34 (D. D.C. 1996) 23

In re Adelphia Communications Corp., 336 B.R. 610 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) 22

Jenkins v. Missouri, 967 F.2d 1245 (8th Cir. 1992) 24

Johnson v. City of Dallas, 155 F.R.D. 581 (N.D. Tex. 1994)..... 18, 19

Jordan v. Indep. Energy Corp.,446 F. Supp. 516 (N.D. Tex. 1978) 6, 7, 8

Lankenau v. Coggeshall & Hicks, 350 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1965)..... 8

Louisiana Envtl. Soc’y, Inc. v. Coleman, 524 F.2d 930 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 7

Mendenhall v. M/V Toyota Maru No. 11, 551 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1977) 15

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co., 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir.)..... 17, 23

SEC v. Am. Bd. of Trade, Inc., 830 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1987) 8, 9, 10, 11, 13

SEC v. Byers, 592 F. Supp. 2d 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 14

SEC v. Lincoln Thrift Ass’n, 577 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1978) 10, 11, 13, 24

SEC v. Madoff, 2009 U.S. DIST. LEXIS 30712 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2009) 5, 6

SEC v. Navin, 166 F.R.D. 435 (N.D. Cal. 1995) 17, 20

SEC v. TLC Invs. & Trade Co., 147 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2001) 20

Sierra Club v. Espy, 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 15, 16, 17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1501..... 13
 11 U.S.C. § 1525..... 13
 11 U.S.C. § 341..... 5
 11 U.S.C. § 502..... 5
 11 U.S.C. § 702..... 5
 11 U.S.C. § 705..... 5
 11 U.S.C. § 726..... 5
 28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 24

Rules

Fed. R. App. Pro. 4(A)(5) 24
 Fed. R. App. Pro. 4(A)(6) 24
 Fed. R. Bankr. Pro. 2002(i)..... 5
 Fed. R. Bankr. Pro. 2004..... 5
 Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 24..... 4, 14, 23
 Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 24(a)(2) 14, 15, 23
 Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 24(b)(1)(B)..... 14
 Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 77(d)..... 24-25
